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Introduction 
 
As a commitment to quality improvement for our patients and their families, we require feedback on 
an ongoing basis. Throughout the year, we randomly sample Capital Health inpatient, ambulatory 
and rehabilitation patients and report the survey results annually. 
 
These patient experience survey results can be used to identify strengths and opportunities for 
quality improvement initiatives and accreditation requirements. Our satisfaction target has been set 
at 90%. If the target isn’t met a quality review is indicated.  
 
The survey tool “Capturing Your Experience with Capital Health” was developed with assistance of 
Agili-T Health Solutions.  It is a measure of the patient’s perceptions and opinions about the care 
they received.  The survey can be completed by the patient, a care giver, family member or friend. 
 
The survey is scored by several different types of grids.  The most common being a 4 point grid. 
“Very Satisfied”, “Satisfied”, “Dissatisfied” and “Very Dissatisfied”.  Several questions are also 
answered with a “Yes” or “No”.  There is also a frequency scale “Always”, “Usually”, “Sometimes” 
and “Never”.  These grids usually have a “Does Not Apply” category as well.  The least common 
scales (used only once in each survey) are a 4 point grid (“Definitely Yes”, “Probably Yes”, 
“Probably No” and “Definitely No”) and an 11 point rating scale from 0 (“Worst hospital possible”) 
to 10 (“Best hospital possible”).   
 
Results have been grouped in the following categories: 
Positive = Patient agrees with statements (satisfied) 
Negative = Patient disagrees with statements (unsatisfied) 
 
On the last page of the survey, patients are able to write their comments under “Are there any 
comments you would like to make about your experience with Capital Health?”, 
and “In your opinion, is there anything the facility or hospital could do better?”.  
 
Surveys are mailed to patients 1 to 4 months following their discharge/ambulatory care visit. 
Reminder letters are not used. Patients who have expired or patients who have received a survey 
within the last 12 months will not receive a survey. Mental Health and Emergency Department 
patients are not included; they are surveyed separately using a different tool. 
 
The survey is prefaced by a letter from Capital Health’s President and CEO, Chris Power. The letter 
indicates the facility, the level of care (ie. inpatient or ambulatory), the service and the month and 
year the patient received care. This assists the patient in identifying which visit the survey pertains 
to; in case the patient had more than one visit to Capital Health facilities. In addition, the letter 
includes a telephone number that the patient can call with questions for clarification. These messages 
are responded to as soon as possible and recorded for follow-up and trending purposes.  
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The inpatient survey is comprised of 41 questions, 40 of which are grouped into nine dimensions:  
 

 overall assessment (3 questions); 
 accessibility of services (1 question, not shown in roll-up); 
 emergency department (3 questions); 
 continuity and coordination of care (7 questions); 
 care received from health professionals (14 questions); 
 respect for rights (5 questions); 
 hospital support services (1 question, not shown in roll-up); 
 concern for safety (4 questions); 
 hospital environment (2 questions). 

 
The outpatient/ambulatory survey is comprised of 39 questions and is grouped into five dimensions:  
 

 overall assessment (3 questions); 
 accessibility of services (5 questions); 
 continuity and coordination of care (5 questions); 
 care received from health professionals (16 questions); 
 respect for rights (5 questions); 
 concern for safety (3 questions); 
 facility environment (2 questions). 

 
 
2011–2012 Survey Details 
 
The Patient Experience Survey results reflect the views of patients who were inpatients, ambulatory 
care or rehabilitation patients (excluding Mental Health and Emergency Department) from April 
2011 to March 2012. 
 
Eight facilities within Capital Health were surveyed: the QEII, NS Rehabilitation Centre, Dartmouth 
General, Hants Community Hospital, Eastern Shore, Twin Oaks, Musquodoboit Valley and 
Cobequid Community Health Centre. There were 4,576 responses, representing a 35.9% response 
rate.  This response rate is lower than last year’s rate of 36.1%. 
 
Response Rate by Facility: 
QEII Health Sciences Centre   35.7% 
Dartmouth General Hospital   35.2% 
Hants Community Hospital   36.0%  
NS Rehabilitation Centre   42.9% 
Cobequid Community Health Centre  39.9% 
Eastern Shore Memorial Hospital  30.3%  
Musquodoboit Valley Memorial Hospital 39.0% 
Twin Oaks Memorial Hospital  35.4%  
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The 2011-2012 Patient Experience Survey is designed to provide results within a confidence 
level of 95% +/- 10. For Capital District Health Authority as a whole, and for our larger 
facilities (QEII, Dartmouth General and Cobequid), the results meet this level. Results for the 
remaining smaller facilities, and at the service level, do not achieve this confidence level and 
should be used with caution. 
 
Report Content 
 

• Reports by facility - Individual facility results by levels of care (ie Inpatient, Ambulatory) - 
pages 7 to 15. 

• Summary Report by Facility and Dimension – page 17 
• Sample of the cover letter and inpatient survey – pages 19 to 24. 

 
 
 

General Guidelines for all graphs 
Dimensions are shaded if results are 90% or above and the confidence interval is within +/- 5.0%. 
Dimension with results 90% or above and do not have a confidence interval within +/-5% are not 
shaded. 
 
 
Reports by Facility – Pages 7 to 15 
 

 The first report (Capital Health) includes results from all eight facilities surveyed. The 
remaining reports, in this section, are grouped by individual facility. 

 Each report is divided by patient type (inpatient, ambulatory care etc) 
 There were insufficient surveys to achieve the 95% confidence intervals for the Hants 

Community Hospital inpatient, Nova Scotia Rehabilitation Centre, and the Tri-Facilities 
results.  

 Facility level results with a return of less than 30 are omitted, with the exception of Nova 
Scotia Rehabilitation Centre (as there is no other level of care results to combine with) 

 The highest scores are in care received from health professionals 
 The lowest scores are in concern for safety. 

 
 
This report, and the individual facility & service level reports are on the CDHA intranet site - link on 
Performance Indicators and Reports web page). 
 
 
If you have any questions/comments regarding the results please contact: 
 
Reece Bearnes  473-7991   reece.bearnes@cdha.nshealth.ca 
 
Joel Maxwell  473-8665   joel.maxwell@cdha.nshealth.ca 
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Patient Experience Survey Results Summary 
Capital Health 

April 2011 – March 2012 
 
Capital Health – Inpatient (1,592 responses, confidence level 95%, +/- 2.39%) 
 
Answer 
Group 

Overall 
Assessment 

of Care 
Received 

Emergency 
Department 

Continuity and 
Coordination of 

Care 

Care Received 
From Health 

Professionals 
Respect for 

Rights 
Concern For 

Safety 
Facility 

Environment All Surveys

Positive 92% 91% 84% 92% 92% 79% 79% 88% 
Negative 8% 9% 16% 8% 8% 21% 21% 12% 
 
 
Capital Health – Ambulatory Care (2,984 responses, confidence level 95%, +/- 1.79%) 
 
Answer 
Group 

Overall 
Assessment 

of Care 
Received 

Accessibility 
of Services 

Continuity and 
Coordination of 

Care 

Care Received 
From Health 

Professionals 
Respect for 

Rights 
Concern For 

Safety 
Facility 

Environment All Surveys

Positive 96% 92% 88% 96% 93% 93% 93% 94% 
Negative 4% 8% 12% 4% 7% 7% 7% 6% 
 
 
Capital Health – Inpatient and Ambulatory Care Services (4,576 responses, confidence level 95%, +/- 1.44%) 
 
Answer 
Group 

Overall 
Assessment 

of Care 
Received 

Accessibility 
of Services 

Continuity and 
Coordination of 

Care 

Care Received 
From Health 

Professionals 
Respect for 

Rights 
Concern For 

Safety 
Facility 

Environment All Surveys

Positive 94% 91% 86% 95% 93% 86% 88% 91% 
Negative 6% 9% 14% 5% 7% 14% 12% 9% 
 
 
 
Legend to Answer Group 
Positive Patient agrees with statements (satisfied) 
Negative Patient disagrees with statements (unsatisfied) 
 
  

Areas are shaded if results are 90% or above and the confidence interval is within +/- 5.0%. 
 
 
Our satisfaction target is 90%. At Capital Health, for example, 96% of all outpatients are satisfied 
with the Care Received From Health Professionals and the satisfaction target has been met, while 
only 79% of all inpatients are satisfied with Concern for Safety and a quality review is indicated. 
 
Excludes Mental Health and Emergency Department Patients 
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Patient Experience Survey Results Summary 
QEII Health Sciences Centre 

Fiscal 2011 2012 
 
 
 
QEII – Inpatient (1,118 responses, confidence level 95%+/-2.87) 
 
Answer 
Group 

Overall 
Assessment 

of Care 
Received 

Emergency 
Department 

Continuity and 
Coordination of 

Care 

Care Received 
From Health 

Professionals 
Respect for 

Rights 
Concern For 

Safety 
Facility 

Environment All Surveys

Positive 93% 92% 85% 93% 92% 80% 80% 89% 
Negative 7% 8% 15% 7% 8% 20% 20% 11% 
 
 
QEII – Ambulatory Care Services (1,400 responses, confidence level 95%+/-2.62) 
 
Answer 
Group 

Overall 
Assessment 

of Care 
Received 

Accessibility 
of Services 

Continuity and 
Coordination of 

Care 

Care Received 
From Health 

Professionals 
Respect for 

Rights 
Concern For 

Safety 
Facility 

Environment All Surveys

Positive 95% 90% 89% 95% 93% 92% 91% 93% 
Negative 5% 10% 11% 5% 7% 8% 9% 7% 
 
 
QEII – Inpatient and Ambulatory Care Services (2,518 responses, confidence level 95%+/-1.95) 
 
Answer 
Group 

Overall 
Assessment 

of Care 
Received 

Accessibility 
of Services 

Continuity and 
Coordination of 

Care 

Care Received 
From Health 

Professionals 
Respect for 

Rights 
Concern For 

Safety 
Facility 

Environment All Surveys

Positive 94% 90% 87% 94% 92% 85% 86% 91% 
Negative 6% 10% 13% 6% 8% 15% 14% 9% 
 
 
Legend to Answer Group 
Positive Patient agrees with statements (satisfied) 
Negative Patient disagrees with statements (unsatisfied) 
  

Areas are shaded if results are 90% or above and the confidence interval is within +/- 5.0%. 
 
 
Excludes Mental Health and Emergency Department Patients 
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Patient Experience Survey Results Summary 
Dartmouth General Hospital 

Fiscal 2011 2012 
 
 
 
DGH – Inpatient (396 responses, confidence level 95%+/-4.72) 
 
Answer 
Group 

Overall 
Assessment 

of Care 
Received 

Emergency 
Department 

Continuity and 
Coordination of 

Care 

Care Received 
From Health 

Professionals 
Respect for 

Rights 
Concern For 

Safety 
Facility 

Environment All Surveys

Positive 87% 88% 81% 90% 89% 74% 71% 84% 
Negative 13% 12% 19% 10% 11% 26% 29% 16% 
 
 
DGH – Ambulatory Care Services (537 responses, confidence level 95%+/-4.20) 
 
Answer 
Group 

Overall 
Assessment 

of Care 
Received 

Accessibility 
of Services 

Continuity and 
Coordination of 

Care 

Care Received 
From Health 

Professionals 
Respect for 

Rights 
Concern For 

Safety 
Facility 

Environment All Surveys

Positive 95% 92% 85% 95% 91% 90% 91% 92% 
Negative 5% 8% 15% 5% 9% 10% 9% 8% 
 
 
DGH – Inpatient and Ambulatory Care Services (933 responses, confidence level 95%+/-3.17) 
 
Answer 
Group 

Overall 
Assessment 

of Care 
Received 

Accessibility 
of Services 

Continuity and 
Coordination of 

Care 

Care Received 
From Health 

Professionals 
Respect for 

Rights 
Concern For 

Safety 
Facility 

Environment All Surveys

Positive 91% 92% 83% 93% 90% 81% 82% 89% 
Negative 9% 8% 17% 7% 10% 19% 18% 11% 
 
 
Legend to Answer Group 
Positive Patient agrees with statements (satisfied) 
Negative Patient disagrees with statements (unsatisfied) 
 

Areas are shaded if results are 90% or above and the confidence interval is within +/- 5.0%. 
 
 
Excludes Mental Health and Emergency Department Patients 
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Patient Experience Survey Results Summary 
Hants Community Hospital 

Fiscal 2011 2012 
 
 
 
HCH – Inpatient (34 responses, low confidence level) 
 
Answer 
Group 

Overall 
Assessment 

of Care 
Received 

Emergency 
Department 

Continuity and 
Coordination of 

Care 

Care Received 
From Health 

Professionals 
Respect for 

Rights 
Concern For 

Safety 
Facility 

Environment All Surveys

Positive 95% 91% 84% 94% 98% 84% 91% 90% 
Negative 5% 9% 16% 6% 2% 16% 9% 10% 
 
 
HCH – Ambulatory Care Services (433 responses, confidence level 95%+/-4.59) 
 
Answer 
Group 

Overall 
Assessment 

of Care 
Received 

Accessibility 
of Services 

Continuity and 
Coordination of 

Care 

Care Received 
From Health 

Professionals 
Respect for 

Rights 
Concern For 

Safety 
Facility 

Environment All Surveys

Positive 97% 93% 91% 97% 95% 96% 96% 95% 
Negative 3% 7% 9% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5% 
 
 
HCH – Inpatient and Ambulatory Care Services (467 responses, confidence level 95%+/-4.42) 
 
Answer 
Group 

Overall 
Assessment 

of Care 
Received 

Accessibility 
of Services 

Continuity and 
Coordination of 

Care 

Care Received 
From Health 

Professionals 
Respect for 

Rights 
Concern For 

Safety 
Facility 

Environment All Surveys

Positive 97% 93% 90% 97% 95% 94% 96% 95% 
Negative 3% 7% 10% 3% 5% 6% 4% 5% 
 
 
Legend to Answer Group 
Positive Patient agrees with statements (satisfied) 
Negative Patient disagrees with statements (unsatisfied) 
  

Areas are shaded if results are 90% or above and the confidence interval is within +/- 5.0%. 
 
 
Excludes Mental Health and Emergency Department Patients 
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Patient Experience Survey Results Summary 
Nova Scotia Rehabilitation Centre 

Fiscal 2011 2012 
 
 
 
NSRC – Inpatient (6 responses, low confidence level) 
 
Answer 
Group 

Overall 
Assessment 

of Care 
Received 

Emergency 
Department 

Continuity and 
Coordination of 

Care 

Care Received 
From Health 

Professionals 
Respect for 

Rights 
Concern For 

Safety 
Facility 

Environment All Surveys

Positive 83% 100% 80% 91% 95% 80% 100% 87% 
Negative 17% 0% 20% 9% 5% 20% 0% 13% 
 
 
Legend to Answer Group 
Positive Patient agrees with statements (satisfied) 
Negative Patient disagrees with statements (unsatisfied) 
  

Areas are shaded if results are 90% or above and the confidence interval is within +/- 5.0%. 
 
 
Excludes Mental Health and Emergency Department Patients 
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Patient Experience Survey Results Summary 
Cobequid Community Health Centre 

Fiscal 2011 2012 
 
 
 
CCHC – Ambulatory Care Services (470 responses, confidence level 95%+/-4.41) 
 
Answer 
Group 

Overall 
Assessment 

of Care 
Received 

Accessibility 
of Services 

Continuity and 
Coordination of 

Care 

Care Received 
From Health 

Professionals 
Respect for 

Rights 
Concern For 

Safety 
Facility 

Environment All Surveys

Positive 97% 93% 85% 97% 94% 94% 97% 94% 
Negative 3% 7% 15% 3% 6% 6% 3% 6% 
 
 
Legend to Answer Group 
Positive Patient agrees with statements (satisfied) 
Negative Patient disagrees with statements (unsatisfied) 
  

Areas are shaded if results are 90% or above and the confidence interval is within +/- 5.0%. 
 
 
Excludes Mental Health and Emergency Department Patients 
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Patient Experience Survey Results Summary 
Eastern Shore Memorial Hospital 

Fiscal 2011 2012 
 
 
 
ESMH – Ambulatory Care Services (51 responses, low confidence level) 
 
Answer 
Group 

Overall 
Assessment 

of Care 
Received 

Accessibility 
of Services 

Continuity and 
Coordination of 

Care 

Care Received 
From Health 

Professionals 
Respect for 

Rights 
Concern For 

Safety 
Facility 

Environment All Surveys

Positive 94% 94% 86% 96% 93% 94% 96% 94% 
Negative 6% 6% 14% 4% 7% 6% 4% 6% 
 
 
ESMH – Inpatient and Ambulatory Care Services (56 responses, low confidence level) 
 
Answer 
Group 

Overall 
Assessment 

of Care 
Received 

Accessibility 
of Services 

Continuity and 
Coordination of 

Care 

Care Received 
From Health 

Professionals 
Respect for 

Rights 
Concern For 

Safety 
Facility 

Environment All Surveys

Positive 94% 94% 85% 95% 93% 92% 96% 93% 
Negative 6% 6% 15% 5% 7% 8% 4% 7% 
 
 
Legend to Answer Group 
Positive Patient agrees with statements (satisfied) 
Negative Patient disagrees with statements (unsatisfied) 
  

Areas are shaded if results are 90% or above and the confidence interval is within +/- 5.0%. 
 
 
Excludes Mental Health and Emergency Department Patients 
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Patient Experience Survey Results Summary 
Musquodoboit Valley Memorial Hospital 

Fiscal 2011 2012 
 
 
 
MVMH – Ambulatory Care Services (40 responses, low confidence level) 
 
Answer 
Group 

Overall 
Assessment 

of Care 
Received 

Accessibility 
of Services 

Continuity and 
Coordination of 

Care 

Care Received 
From Health 

Professionals 
Respect for 

Rights 
Concern For 

Safety 
Facility 

Environment All Surveys

Positive 97% 95% 91% 94% 92% 93% 95% 94% 
Negative 3% 5% 9% 6% 8% 7% 5% 6% 
 
 
MVMH – Inpatient and Ambulatory Care Services (53 responses, low confidence level) 
 
Answer 
Group 

Overall 
Assessment 

of Care 
Received 

Accessibility 
of Services 

Continuity and 
Coordination of 

Care 

Care Received 
From Health 

Professionals 
Respect for 

Rights 
Concern For 

Safety 
Facility 

Environment All Surveys

Positive 98% 95% 89% 95% 92% 92% 96% 94% 
Negative 2% 5% 11% 5% 8% 8% 4% 6% 
 
 
Legend to Answer Group 
Positive Patient agrees with statements (satisfied) 
Negative Patient disagrees with statements (unsatisfied) 
  

Areas are shaded if results are 90% or above and the confidence interval is within +/- 5.0%. 
 
 
Excludes Mental Health and Emergency Department Patients 
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Patient Experience Survey Results Summary 
Twin Oaks Memorial Hospital 

Fiscal 2011 2012 
 
 
 
TOMH – Ambulatory Care Services (53 responses, low confidence level) 
 
Answer 
Group 

Overall 
Assessment 

of Care 
Received 

Accessibility 
of Services 

Continuity and 
Coordination of 

Care 

Care Received 
From Health 

Professionals 
Respect for 

Rights 
Concern For 

Safety 
Facility 

Environment All Surveys

Positive 92% 95% 91% 98% 96% 98% 97% 96% 
Negative 8% 5% 9% 2% 4% 2% 3% 4% 
 
 
TOMH – Inpatient and Ambulatory Care Services (73 responses, low confidence level) 
 
Answer 
Group 

Overall 
Assessment 

of Care 
Received 

Accessibility 
of Services 

Continuity and 
Coordination of 

Care 

Care Received 
From Health 

Professionals 
Respect for 

Rights 
Concern For 

Safety 
Facility 

Environment All Surveys

Positive 93% 94% 89% 98% 98% 96% 97% 95% 
Negative 7% 6% 11% 2% 2% 4% 3% 5% 
 
 
Legend to Answer Group 
Positive Patient agrees with statements (satisfied) 
Negative Patient disagrees with statements (unsatisfied) 
  

Areas are shaded if results are 90% or above and the confidence interval is within +/- 5.0%. 
 
 
Excludes Mental Health and Emergency Department Patients 
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Patient Experience Survey Results Summary 
Fiscal 2011 2012 

 
 
 
All Sites, Positive Score, Inpatient and Ambulatory Care Services 
 
 
Dimension QEII DGH HCH *NS 

Rehab 
**CCHC ESMH MVMH TOMH 

Overall 
Assessment of 
Care Received 

94% 91% 97% 83% 97% 94% 98% 93% 

*Emergency 
Department 

92% 88% 91% 100%     

**Accessibility 
of Services 

90% 92% 93%  93% 94% 95% 94% 

Continuity and 
Coordination 

of Care 

87% 83% 90% 80% 85% 85% 89% 89% 

Care Received 
From Health 

Professionals 

94% 93% 97% 91% 97% 95% 95% 98% 

Respect for 
Rights 

92% 90% 95% 95% 94% 93% 92% 98% 

Concern for 
Safety 

85% 81% 94% 80% 94% 92% 92% 96% 

Facility 
Environment 

86% 82% 96% 100% 97% 96% 96% 97% 

Total 
Score 

91% 89% 95% 87% 94% 93% 94% 95% 

 
*Inpatient Only 
**Ambulatory Only 
  

Areas are shaded if results are 90% or above and the confidence interval is within +/- 5.0%.  
(See facility specific reports for confidence intervals.) 
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Survey Sample 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 19 of 25  

 



Page 20 of 25  

 



Page 21 of 25  

 



Page 22 of 25  

 



Page 23 of 25  

 



Page 24 of 25  

 



Page 25 of 25  

 


